

ITEM NO.105

COURT NO.3

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1255/1999

PEOPLES UNION FOR CIVIL LIBERTIES & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Advocate (AC))  
Ms. Sumitra Hazarika, Advocate for News Broadcasters Association,  
New Delhi  
Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Advocate for the State of Nagaland  
Mr. Merusagar Samantaray, Advocate for the State of GOA  
Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Advocate for the State of MP,  
Mr. Subhasish Mohanty, Advocate for the State of Odisha  
Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, Advocate for the State of Punjab  
Ms. Diksha Rai, Advocate for the State of Assam  
Mr. K. Enatoli Sema, Advocate for the State of Nagaland  
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Advocate for the State of Gujarat  
Mr. G. Prakash, Advocate for the State of Kerala  
Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Advocate for the State of Tamilnadu  
Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Advocate for the State of U.P.  
Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Advocate for the State of Uttarakhand  
Mr. Monika Gusain, Advocate for the State of Haryana  
Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Advocate for the State of Mizoram  
Mr. Arvind H.S., Advocate for the UT of Puducherry  
M/s Arputham Aruna & co., Advocates for the State of Sikkim  
Mr. V.K. Sharma, Advocate for the State of Himachal Pradesh  
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate for the State of Karnataka  
Mr. M.K. Maroria, Advocate for Central Bureau of Investigation  
Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate for the State of Andhra Pradesh  
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate for Union of India  
Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate for the State of Bihar  
Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate for the State of Chhattisgarh  
Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, Advocate for the State of Jammu & Kashmir  
Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, Advocate for the State of West Bengal  
Ms. G. Indira, Advocate for Andaman Nicobar Administration  
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate for the State of Rajasthan  
Mr. Krishnanand Pandey, Advocate for the State of Jharkhand  
Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, Advocate for the State of Manipur  
Mr. Pradeep Misra, Advocate for the State of Uttar Pradesh  
Mr. Raghavendra Kumar, Advocate for the State of Sikkim  
Mr. Arvind Kumar, Advocate on behalf of CBI  
Mr. Rajiv Kumar Sinha, Advocate for the state of Himachal Pradesh.  
Mr. Ajay Pal, Advocate for the State of Punjab  
Mr. Pashupatinath Razdan for the Union territory of Jammu &

Kashmir,  
Mr. Jayant Mohan, Advocate for the State of Jharkhand, )

WITH

CrI.A. No. 1256/1999 (II-A)

CrI.A. No. 1367/1999 (II-A)

W.P.(C) No. 316/2008 (PIL-W)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 47/2011 In W.P.(C) No. 316/2008 (PIL-W)

T.C.(C) No. 27/2011 (XIV-A)

Date : 15-02-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR  
Mr. P. N. Puri, AOR  
M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR  
Petitioner-in-person  
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR  
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.  
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.  
Ms. Preet S. Phanse, Adv.  
Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. D. S. Mahra, AOR  
Mr. Sudarshan Rajan, AOR

Mr. Barun Kumar Sinha, A.A.G.  
Mr. Rajiv Shanker Dvivedi, Standing Counsel, Adv.  
Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, AOR  
Mr. Beenu Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Venkat Narayan, Adv.

Mr. V. K. Verma, AOR  
Mr. T. C. Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. Vaseem, Adv.

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR  
Mr. K. N. Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Anil K. Chopra, AOR  
Mr. Rajat Arora, AOR  
Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR  
Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR  
Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR  
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR  
Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR  
Ms. Shobha Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR  
Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, AOR  
M/S. Corporate Law Group, AOR  
Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR  
Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, AOR  
Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR  
Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR  
Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR  
Mr. M. R. Shamsad, AOR

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR  
Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR

Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Anand Kumar Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Maneesh Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Simanta Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Harsha Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Devvrat Singh, Adv.

Ms. G. Indira, AOR  
M/S. Coac, AOR

Mr. Shantwanu Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Akshay Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Pragya Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Abhish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR  
Mr. Kabir Shankar Bose, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR  
Mr. Praveen Agrawal, AOR  
Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR  
Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR  
M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.  
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.  
Mrs. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.  
Mr. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.  
Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, AOR  
Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR

Mr. Vivek Jain, D.A.G.  
Ms. Nupur Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Abhinav Jain, Adv.

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR  
Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.  
Mr. K. V. Girish Chowdary, Adv.  
Mr. T Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.  
Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.  
Mr. Meeran Maqbool, Adv.  
Ms. Archita Nigam, Adv.

Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Anand Kumar Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Maneesh Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Simanta Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Harsha Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Devvrat Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mrs. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.  
Mr. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.  
Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Mr. Wasim Quadri, Adv.  
Mr. T. A Khan, Adv.

Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Mrigank Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Rajiv Kumar Sinha, AOR  
Mr. Raj Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Kapil Sahni, Adv.  
Mrs. Sangita Rai, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Bharat Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR  
Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.  
Mr. C Kranthi Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Naman Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Danish Saifi, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Prasad, Adv.

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR  
Ms. Ankeeta Appanna, Adv.  
Ms. Rachna Gandhi, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Trivedi, AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR  
Mr. Abbas, Adv.

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR  
Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

List next week.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJU KAPOOR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)