

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCriminal Appeal No(s). 1255/1999

PEOPLES UNION FOR CIVIL LIBERTIES & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 268152/2023 - EXTENSION OF TIME, IA No. 20448/2011 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA No. 9874/2012 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

WITH

Crl.A. No. 1256/1999 (II-A)

Crl.A. No. 1367/1999 (II-A)

W.P. (C) No. 316/2008 (PIL-W)

CONMT.PET. (C) No. 47/2011 In W.P. (C) No. 316/2008 (PIL-W)

T.C. (C) No. 27/2011 (XIV-A)

W.P. (Crl.) No. 380/2021 (PIL-W)

(IA No. 112148/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 28857/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 169671/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 06-11-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Appellant(s) : Petitioner-in-person

Ms. Nisha Bhambani, Adv.
Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR
Ms. Kalpana K Tripathy, Adv.
Mr. Prakhar Gupta, Adv.Mr. Anjani Kumar Mishra, AOR
Mrs. Hardeep Kaur Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Ram Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Gopal Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Mr. Saurav Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. P. N. Puri, AOR
Mr. Dhiraj, Adv.
Mr. Akshat Vachher, Adv.

M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR
Petitioner-in-person
Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR
Mr. Anjani Kumar Mishra, AOR
Mr. P. N. Puri, AOR
M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. D. S. Mahra, AOR

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Chitransha Singh Sikarwar, Adv.

Ms. G. Indira, AOR
Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR
M/S. Coac, AOR

Ms. Ankita Sharma, AOR
Mr. Arjun D Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ishika Neogi, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Abhishth Kumar, AOR

Mrs. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Chinmaee Chadra, Adv.
Mr. Mrigank Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Praveen Agrawal, AOR
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Divyansh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Saurav, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Shanker Jha, Adv.

Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR

Mr. Gautam Bharadwaj, Adv.

Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.

Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Diwakar Sharma, Adv.

Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR

Mr. Sudarshan Rajan, AOR

Mr. V. K. Verma, AOR

Mr. Tarun Verma, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Srivastav, Adv.

Mr. Imran Khan, Adv.

Mr. Inam-ul-haq, Adv.

Mr. Anil K. Chopra, AOR

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Ms. Nisha Bhambani, Adv.

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR

Ms. Kalpana K Tripathy, Adv.

Mr. Prakhar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, Adv.

Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Beenu Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Venkat Narayan, Adv.

M/S. Corporate Law Group, AOR

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania Aor, Adv.

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, AOR

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR

Mr. Rajat Arora, AOR

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, AOR
Mr. Kshitij Singh, Adv.
Mr. Utkarsh Dwivedi, Adv.

Mrs. Ruchi Kohli, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Parihar, Adv.
Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.
Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.
Ms. Mrinal Elkar Mazumdar, Adv.

Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR
Ms. Ankeeta Appanna, Adv.
Ms. Rachna Gandhi, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Sinha, AOR

Mr. Avdhesh Kumar Singh, A.A.G.
Mrs. Prerna Dhall, Adv.
Mr. Ambuj Swaroop, Adv.
Mr. Kapil Katare, Adv.
Ms. Rajnandani Kumari, Adv.
Ms. Minakshi Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Singh, AOR

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Parihar, Adv.
Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.
Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.
Ms. Mrinal Elkar Mazumdar, Adv.

Mr. Jayant Mohan, AOR

Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR
Mr. Srikanth Varma Mudunuru, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Kumar, AOR
Mr. Vikas Negi, Adv.

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR
Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.
Mr. Danish Saifi, Adv.

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Mr. Nimesh Bhatt, Adv.

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR
Ms. Ankeeta Appanna, Adv.
Ms. Rachna Gandhi, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Divyansh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Saurav, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Shanker Jha, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Mayur Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Trivedi, AOR

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.
Mr. Utkarsh Anand, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. T.k. Nayak, Adv.

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Ms. Anika Bansal, Adv.

Ms. Nupur Kumar, AOR

Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR
Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.
Mrs. Ashly Harshad, Adv.
Mr. Mahabir Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anshul Saharan, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.

Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Gaj Singh, Adv.

Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR

Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Rastogi, Adv.

Ms. Yachna Sharma, Adv.

Mrs. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Mrigank Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Diksha Rai, AOR

Mr. Piyush Vyas, Adv.

Ms. Purvat Wali, Adv.

Mrs. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Chinmaee Chadra, Adv.

Mr. Mrigank Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Raj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR

Mr. Vikram Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Manan Verma, AOR

Ms. Anubha Dhulia, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Pranjal Tandon, Adv.

Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR

Mr. D. S. Mahra, AOR

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Ms. G. Indira, AOR

Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR

M/S. Coac, AOR

Ms. Ankita Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Abhishth Kumar, AOR
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Praveen Agrawal, AOR
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR
Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR
M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR
Mr. Sudarshan Rajan, AOR
Mr. V. K. Verma, AOR
Mr. Anil K. Chopra, AOR
Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR
Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR
Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR
Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, AOR
M/S. Corporate Law Group, AOR
Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR
Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR
Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, AOR
Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR
Mr. Rajat Arora, AOR
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR
Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR
Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR
Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR
Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR
Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, AOR
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR
Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR
Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR
Mr. Sumit Sinha, AOR
Mr. Prashant Singh, AOR
Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR
Mr. Jayant Mohan, AOR
Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR
Mr. Akshat Kumar, AOR
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR
Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Mr. Saurabh Trivedi, AOR
Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Ms. Nupur Kumar, AOR
Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, AOR
Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR
Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR
Ms. Diksha Rai, AOR
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Rajiv Kumar Sinha, AOR
Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR
Mr. Manan Verma, AOR
Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR

Mr. Himanshu Shekhar Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv. (AC)
Ms. S. Gangadhar, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Srivastva, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Shivani Vij, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, learned Amicus Curiae has furnished a copy of the Manual, for which learned counsel for the respondent(s) seek time to go through and give their views.

As prayed, list after eight weeks.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR